

**FATHOM NICKEL INC.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)**

**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020**



Tel: 403 266 5608  
Fax: 403 233 7833  
www.bdo.ca

BDO Canada LLP  
903 - 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, Suite 620  
Calgary AB T2P 0P7  
Canada

---

## Independent Auditor's Report

---

To the Shareholders of Fathom Nickel Inc.

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Fathom Nickel Inc. and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2021 and 2020, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon, included in the Management Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the Management Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Justin R. Friesen.

*BDO Canada LLP*

Chartered Professional Accountants

Calgary, Alberta  
May 2, 2022

# FATHOM NICKEL INC.

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT

	<i>Note</i>	2021	2020
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 8,087,554	\$ 9,270
Interest receivable		1,450	-
Goods and services tax receivable		308,883	20,113
Deposits and prepaids		195,758	5,000
		<b>\$ 8,593,645</b>	<b>34,383</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Exploration and evaluations assets	7	\$ 5,519,697	\$ 1,483,587
Right of use asset, net	8	268,970	-
Capital assets, net		6,682	-
		<b>5,795,349</b>	<b>1,483,587</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>\$ 14,388,994</b>	<b>\$ 1,517,970</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		235,556	35,713
Lease obligation	8	12,316	-
Flow through premium liability	10	1,000,000	-
Due to Shareholders	13	-	1,991
		<b>1,247,872</b>	<b>37,704</b>
Lease obligation	8	261,247	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1,509,119</b>	<b>37,704</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	10	\$ 17,000,721	\$ 1,994,392
Contributed surplus	10	1,244,908	94,200
Deficit		(5,365,754)	(608,326)
		<b>12,879,875</b>	<b>1,480,266</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>\$ 14,388,994</b>	<b>\$ 1,517,970</b>
<b>Commitments</b>	14		
<b>Events after the reporting year</b>	15		

Approved on behalf of the Board on May 2, 2022:

Signed: "Mark Cummings"

Signed: "John Morgan"

**FATHOM NICKEL INC.****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020**

	<i>Note</i>	2021	2020
<b>Expenses</b>			
Finance expense	6	\$ 2,672,145	\$
Share based compensation	10	936,368	
Capital markets consulting		618,129	
Legal and accounting		352,031	13,900
Advertising and promotion		236,471	-
Administrative consulting fees	13	235,371	-
Exchange, transfer agent and commission fees		145,575	-
Insurance		67,626	-
Travel and entertainment		66,573	7,287
Market making services		28,000	-
Telecommunications		11,300	-
Shareholder communications		7,907	
Dues, fees and subscriptions		7,030	2,127
Office supplies		6,394	1,731
Depreciation		4,671	
Bank charges		3,746	114
Office rent		1,344	
Interest on lease liability		857	-
Courier		614	
Loss on currency exchange		453	
Interest	13	-	4,192
<hr/>			
<b>Operating loss</b>		<b>5,402,605</b>	<b>29,351</b>
Flow through premium	14	(625,863)	-
Interest income		(19,314)	-
Gain on sale of marketable securities		-	(2,882)
Accretion expense	13	-	4,765
<hr/>			
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>		<b>\$ 4,757,428</b>	<b>\$ 31,234</b>
<hr/>			
<b>Net loss per share</b>	12	<b>\$ 0.12</b>	<b>\$ 0.00</b>
<hr/>			
<b>Weighted average outstanding shares</b>		<b>38,365,620</b>	<b>12,012,356</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

**FATHOM NICKEL INC.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020**

	Note	Share Capital			Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total
		Common Shares	Special Warrants	Amount			
Balance, December 31, 2019		11,332,080	- \$	1,751,716 \$	94,200 \$	(577,092) \$	1,268,824
Share issue for services, net of share	\$	694,207	-	162,911	-	-	162,911
Equity component of convertible		-	-	-	15,000	-	15,000
Share issue on debt conversion		468,750	-	79,765	(15,000)	-	64,765
Loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(31,234)	(31,234)
Balance, December 31, 2020		12,495,037	- \$	1,994,392 \$	94,200 \$	(608,326) \$	1,480,266
Common shares issued on completion of the RTO by Fathom Minerals Ltd.	4	13,295,038	-	2,659,007	-	-	2,659,007
Common shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs	\$	3,675,000	-	719,065	-	-	719,065
Flow-through special warrants issued for cash, net of share issue costs	\$	-	3,129,317	2,192,219	-	-	2,192,219
Non flow-through special warrants issued for cash, net of share issue costs	\$	-	12,486,323	-	-	-	-
Non flow-through special warrants issued for services	\$	-	230,678	-	-	-	-
Unrenounced flow-through share	\$	-	-	(623,863)	-	-	(623,863)
Fair value of compensation options	\$	-	-	(46,297)	214,340	-	168,043
Fair value of broker warrants		-	-	(34,879)	-	-	(34,879)
Fair value of options		-	-	-	936,368	-	936,368
Conversion of flow-through special warrants into common shares	\$	3,129,317	(3,129,317)	-	-	-	-
Conversion of non flow-through special warrants into common shares	\$	12,486,323	(12,486,323)	7,649,591	-	-	7,649,591
Conversion of non flow-through special warrants into common shares	\$	230,678	(230,678)	161,475	-	-	161,475
Flow-through shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs		10,000,000	-	3,332,011	-	-	3,332,011
Unrenounced flow-through share	\$	-	-	(1,000,000)	-	-	(1,000,000)
Fair value of broker warrants		-	-	(42,340)	42,340	-	-
Loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(4,757,428)	(4,757,428)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>		<b>55,311,393</b>	<b>- \$</b>	<b>16,958,381 \$</b>	<b>1,287,248 \$</b>	<b>(5,365,754) \$</b>	<b>12,879,875</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

FATHOM NICKEL INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 and 2020

	Note	2021	2020
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Net loss for the year		\$ (4,757,428)	\$ (31,234)
Add back / Deduct non cash expenses			
Finance expense		2,672,145	-
Stock based compensation		936,368	-
Reversal of flow-through liability		(625,863)	-
Share issuance for services		-	162,911
Depreciation		4,671	-
Interest on lease liability		857	-
Accretion expense		-	4,765
Gain on sale of marketable securities		-	(2,882)
		(1,769,250)	133,560
Working capital changes			
Goods and services tax receivable	8	(288,770)	(2,444)
Prepays and deposits		(190,758)	(5,000)
Interest receivable		(1,450)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11	90,750	(206,308)
Cash flows used in operating activities		(2,159,478)	(80,192)
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Property and equipment		(7,617)	-
Proceeds from the sale of marketable securities		-	20,383
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	(4,036,110)	(84,608)
Working capital changes		95,955	-
Cash flows used in investing activities		(3,947,772)	(64,225)
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Issue of common shares for services	9	-	-
Issue of common shares on conversion of debenture		-	75,000
Issue of common shares for cash		4,051,076	(3,700)
Issue of special warrants for cash, net of share issuance costs		10,136,449	-
Repayment of amounts due to directors	14	(1,991)	(4,834)
Cash provided by financing activities		14,185,534	66,466
Net change in cash		8,078,284	(77,951)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year		9,270	87,221
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year</b>		<b>\$ 8,087,554</b>	<b>\$ 9,270</b>



**1. REPORTING ENTITY**

Fathom Minerals Ltd. (“FML”) is an exploration stage company engaged in locating, acquiring and exploring for base and precious metals in Canada. FML was incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Alberta) on April 27, 2012. On January 22, 2021, FML acquired 100% of Fathom Nickel Inc. (“FNI” or the “Company”), a privately-held Alberta corporation, in a reverse takeover (“RTO”) transaction. The RTO was effected by means of a share-for-share exchange under which the former shareholders of FML acquired control of FNI. (Note 6). On May 25, 2021 FNI commenced trading on the CNSX under the symbol FNI. The comparative figures presented are those of FML.

The annual audited consolidated financial statements (“annual financial statements”) as at and for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 comprise all entities in which FML has a controlling interest. The consolidated entity is referred to as the Company or Fathom Nickel Inc. Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is #730, 521 – 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3T3.

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the board of directors on May 2, 2022.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION****2.1 Statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretation as made by the International Accounting Standards Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”).

**2.2 Basis of measurement and going concern**

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments which have been measured at fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

**2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional and presentation currency of FML and all entities under its control.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES:****3.1 Financial instruments**

Details of classifications of financial instruments are discussed below.

**Recognition and initial measurement**

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, other than financial instruments classified as fair value through profit and loss (“**FVTPL**”). On initial recognition, financial assets are classified in the following measurement categories: amortized cost, FVTPL, or fair value through other comprehensive income (“**FVOCI**”). The classification depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified in the following measurement categories: fair value through profit or loss, or amortized cost.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

i) Classification and Measurement: IFRS 9 requires to classify and measure financial assets based on their contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company’s business model for the financial asset. All financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized at fair value on the Statements of Financial Position when the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument or non-financial derivative contract. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets must be classified and measured at either amortized cost, FVTPL, or at FVTOCI.

**Classification and subsequent measurement**

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, unless the Company changes its business model for managing the financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the reporting year following the change in the business model.

	<u>Classification</u>	<u>Subsequent Measurement</u>
Cash and cash equivalent Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Due to shareholder	Amortized cost	Amortized cost, using the effective interest method. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.
Market securities	FVTPL	Net gains and losses, including interest or dividend income are recognized in profit or loss.

**Financial assets impairment**

ii) *Impairment of Financial Assets*: IFRS 9 introduced an impairment model for financial assets measured at amortized cost as well as certain other instruments. The expected credit loss model requires entities to account for expected credit losses on financial assets at the date of initial recognition, and to account for changes in expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk.

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (“**ECL**”) on financial assets based on a 12-month ECL or lifetime ECL. ECL are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses, which are measured at the present value of the difference between the cash flow due to the Company and the cash flow that the Company expects to receive. ECL are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial assets.

Financial assets considered to have low credit risk have an impairment provision recognized during the year limited to 12-month ECL. When credit risk has increased significantly, subsequent to initial measurement, the allowance is based on the lifetime ECL.

**Financial instruments recorded at fair value:**

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

- Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
- Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Cash and cash equivalents is recorded at fair value based on a Level 1 designation.

Fair value less costs of disposal, when used to test the recoverable amounts of exploration and evaluation assets is based on a Level 3 valuation model.

There were no changes to the fair value designations for the above financial instruments during the year.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash and highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less from the purchase date. As at December 31, 2021, the balance was comprised of cash in bank.

Common shares:

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and stock options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

**3.2 Significant accounting estimates and judgments**

The preparation of these financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates, which by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Critical accounting estimates:

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- The fair value of stock options issued using the Black Scholes option pricing model;
- Management assumption of no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs, based on the facts and circumstances that existed during the period;
- The recoverability of deferred tax assets and liabilities; and

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

- The Company finances some exploration and evaluation expenses through the issuance of flow-through shares and flow-through special warrants. The resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors in accordance with the appropriate income tax legislation. The difference (“premium”) between the amounts recognized in common shares and the amount the investors pay for the shares is recognized as a flow-through share related liability which is reversed into the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a recovery of deferred income taxes when the eligible expenditures are incurred. The amount recognized as a flow-through share liability represents the difference between the quoted price of the common shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares, net of allocated issue costs.

Critical accounting judgments:

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assumptions made by management.

Management has determined that exploration and evaluation costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geologic and other technical information, scoping and feasibility studies, accessibility of facilities and existing permits in order to determine if there are indicators of impairment.

**Uncertainty due to the COVID-19 pandemic**

During and subsequent to the year, there was a continued global outbreak of COVID-19 (coronavirus), which has had a significant impact on businesses through the restrictions put in place by the Canadian, provincial and municipal governments regarding travel, business operations and isolation/quarantine orders. Uncertainties may continue to arise from the inability to predict the ultimate geographic spread of the disease, and the duration of the outbreak, including the duration of travel restrictions, business closures or disruptions, and quarantine/isolation measures that are currently, or may be put, in place by Canada and other countries to fight the virus. While the full extent of the impact is unknown, we anticipate this outbreak may cause additional negative impacts on the Company’s business and financial condition.

**3.3 Income taxes**

The Company uses the Asset and Liabilities method to determine income tax and deferred tax.

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax expense. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes and are presented as non-current liabilities.

Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity. Income taxes are calculated using the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis and for tax losses and other deductions carried forward.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated using substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled. An asset is recognized on the statement of financial position when it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow to the entity and the asset has a cost or value that can be measured reliably. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of changes in tax rates are recognized in income in the period in which the change is substantively enacted.

Deferred taxes are not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

**3.4 Flow-through shares**

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its exploration programs. These shares transfer the tax deductibility of the qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company splits the flow-through shares into: i) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as a liability; and ii) share capital (Note 4). When expenses are incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The deferred tax liability will be reduced to the extent that deferred tax asset is available to offset. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures. The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

**3.5 Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations**

A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying account of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates, using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money, are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either a unit-of-production or the straight-line method as appropriate. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. Costs for restoration of subsequent site damage, which are created on an ongoing basis during production, are accounted for at their net present values and charged against profits as extraction progresses.

The obligation is increased for the accretion and the corresponding amount is recognized as a finance expense. The obligation is also adjusted for changes in the estimated timing, amount of expected future cash flow, and changes in the discount rate. Such changes in estimates are added to or deducted from the related asset except where deductions are greater than the carrying value of the related asset in which case the amount of the excess is recognized in the statement of operations.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

Due to uncertainties concerning environmental remediation, the ultimate cost to the Company of future site restoration could differ from the amounts provided. The estimate of the total provision for future site closure and reclamation costs is subject to change based on amendments to laws and regulations, changes in technology, price increases and changes in interest rates, and as new information concerning the Company's closure and reclamation obligations becomes available.

The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation and provision as at December 31, 2021 and 2020.

**3.6 Provisions**

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, when it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

The Company had no material provisions as at December 31, 2021 and 2020.

**3.7 Exploration and evaluation asset**

i) Pre-exploration costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the year in which they were incurred. Pre-exploration costs are those incurred prior to obtaining the legal right to explore.

ii) Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation ("E&E") expenditures are recognized and capitalized, in addition to the acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs and share based payments to employees and consultants, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

The acquisitions of mineral property interests are initially measured at cost. Mineral property acquisition costs and development expenditures incurred subsequent to the determination of the feasibility of mining operations and approval of development by the Company are capitalized until the property to which they relate is placed into production, sold or allowed to lapse.

Mineral property acquisition costs include the cash consideration and the fair market value of shares issued for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the relevant agreements. These costs will be amortized over the estimated life of the property following commencement of commercial production, or written off if the property is sold, allowed to lapse, or when an impairment of value has been determined to have occurred.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

## iii) Developed and producing properties

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as property, plant and equipment. Once commercial production has commenced, these costs are amortized using the units-of-production method based on proven and probable reserves. Production facilities and equipment are stated at cost and will be depreciated using the units-of-production method at rates sufficient to depreciate the assets over their estimated useful lives, not to exceed the life of the mine to which the assets relate.

**3.8 Impairment of non-financial assets**

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest Company of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets ("cash-generating unit" or "CGU"). The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allocated to cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU's exceed its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognized in respect of CGU's are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (Company of units) on a pro rata basis.

**3.9 Revenue recognition**

The Company currently has no revenue from active mining operations.

**3.10 Loss per share**

The calculation of basic loss per share is based on loss for the year divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the year. Diluted loss per share is equal to basic loss per share as the effect of potentially dilutive options and warrants would be anti-dilutive as the Company is in a loss position.

**3.11 Comprehensive income**

Comprehensive income is the change in equity (net assets) of the Company during a reporting period from transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner sources. It includes all changes to equity during a year except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. Comprehensive income is comprised of net income (loss) for the period and other comprehensive income (loss). This standard requires certain gains and losses that would otherwise be recorded as part of net earnings to be presented in "other comprehensive income" until it is considered appropriate to recognize into net earnings.

**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

The Company had no comprehensive income or loss transactions, other than its net loss, presented in the Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss, nor has the Company accumulated other comprehensive income during the periods that have been presented.

**3.12 Share-based payments**

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees and consultants, the fair value (Note 4) of the options at the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, any unrecognized expense is recognized immediately. In addition, the incremental fair value of the options, measured as the difference between the fair value immediately before and after the modification, is charged to the statement of operations and comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in the profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods and services received in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss, unless they are an expense directly related to the issuance of the shares. Options or warrants granted related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments issued.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount previously recognized in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes immediately the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.



**3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)****3.13 Government incentives**

The Company is entitled to the refundable Saskatchewan Targeted Mineral Exploration Incentive (“TMEI”) grant as a result of incurring qualifying mineral exploration expenses in Saskatchewan. These amounts are recognized when the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. Once recovered, these amounts are treated as a reduction to the carrying value of mineral properties.

**3.14 Changes to significant accounting policies**

There have been no significant changes in accounting policies applicable for the current year.

Future accounting changes

We have assessed the following new standards and interpretations as having a possible impact on us in the future. We intend to adopt these standards and interpretations, if applicable, as at the required effective dates indicated below and are currently assessing the impact on our consolidated financial statements.

1) Amendments to IAS 37 – Onerous contracts, costs of fulfilling a contract

The amendments specify which costs an entity includes in determining the cost of fulfilling a contract for the purpose of assessing whether the contract is onerous. The amendments apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022 to contracts existing at the date when the amendments are first applied.

2) Amendments to IAS 1 – Classification of Liabilities as current or non-current

The amendments specify that the requirements for a right to be unconditional has been removed. Instead, now right to defer settlements must have substance and exist at the end of the reporting period. The amendments apply retrospectively for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.

**4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES**

A number of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

**4.1 Share-based payment transactions**

Share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. Under this method, the fair value of the equity-settled share-based payment is measured on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized as an expense or capitalized, depending on the nature of the grant, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees earn the options.

**4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES (continued)**

Equity-settled, share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected term of the option and stock price volatility.

**4.2 Flow-through shares**

The Company finances some exploration and evaluation expenses through the issuance of flow-through shares with flow-through special warrants. The resource expenditure deductions for income tax purposes are renounced to investors in accordance with the appropriate income tax legislation. The difference (“premium”) between the amounts recognized in common shares and the amount the investors pay for the shares is recognized as a flow-through share related liability which is reversed into the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a recovery of deferred income taxes when the eligible expenditures are incurred. The amount recognized as a flow-through share liability represents the difference between the quoted price of the common shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares, net of allocated issue costs.

**5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company’s risk management framework.

The Company’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

## Overview

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- interest rate risk
- commodity price risk
- capital risk management

This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Company’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and the Company’s management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

**5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**(i) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's other receivables, and cash and equivalents.

The Company considers this risk to be low.

*Cash and cash equivalents*

At times when the Company's cash position is positive, cash deposits are made with financial institutions having reasonable local credit ratings.

**(ii) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk encompasses the risk that a company cannot meet its financial obligations in full. The Company's main sources of liquidity are its cash and cash equivalents. These funds are primarily used to operating cost, finance working capital, exploration expenditures, evaluation expenditures, and acquisitions.

The Company manages its liquidity risk by regularly monitoring its cash flows from operating activities and holding adequate amounts of cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are current financial instruments expected to be settled in the normal course of operations. Amounts due to shareholders do not have terms of repayment. The lease obligation is repayable as described in Note 8.

**(iii) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company considers the interest rate risk to be low, as the Company does not have material external debt.

**(iv) Commodity price risk**

The value of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are related to the price of nickel and other mineral commodities. Adverse changes in the price of nickel, copper and other base and precious metals can also significantly impair the economic viability of the Company's projects, along with the ability to obtain future financing.

Nickel and other mineral commodities prices historically have fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside of the Company's control, including, but not limited to, industrial demand, levels of worldwide production, short-term changes in supply and demand due to speculative hedging activities, macro-economic variables and certain other factors related specifically to nickel and other mineral commodities.

**5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)****(v) Capital risk management**

The primary objective of managing the Company's capital is to ensure that there is sufficient capital available to support the funding and operating requirements of the Company in a way that optimizes the cost of capital, maximizes shareholders' returns, matches the current strategic business plan and ensures that the Company remains in a sound financial position.

There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year, as compared to the prior year.

**6. REVERSE TAKE-OVER**

Pursuant to a Share Purchase Agreement (the "SPA") dated January 6, 2021, the Company agreed to acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of FML via a share-for-share exchange (the "Transaction"). Each former shareholder of FML shareholder received one (1) share of the Company in exchange for each share of FML beneficially owned. As FNI was an entity with no operations, it did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3. Accordingly, the Transaction is accounted for as a reverse acquisition along with a share-based payment in accordance with IFRS 2. The Transaction closed on January 22, 2021. Immediately upon closing of the Transaction, the original shareholders of FNI held 13,295,038 common shares. There were 25,790,075 shares outstanding at that date of which former shareholders of FML held 48.4%. After the Transaction, the Management and Directors of FML were appointed to their respective Board and Management positions with the Company. As a result, the acquirer is determined to be FML. The shares held by the original shareholders of FNI were valued at a price of \$0.20/share for a total transaction value of \$2,659,007. The fair value of the Company was determined based on the number of shares issued to shareholders of FNI at a price of \$0.20/share around the time of the Transaction.

\$2,659,007 has been allocated as follows:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ (13,138)
Finance expense	<u>2,672,145</u>
	<u>\$ 2,659,007</u>

Consideration comprised of:

Fair value of common shares	<u>\$ 2,659,007</u>
-----------------------------	---------------------

## 7. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSET

## Albert Lake Exploration &amp; Evaluation Asset

	2021	2020
Balance beginning of year – Albert Lake Property	\$ 1,483,587	\$ 1,398,979
Acquisition cost and leases	35,120	67,385
Exploration (Note 13)	4,050,990	17,223
Saskatchewan TMEI payment	(50,000)	-
Balance end of year – Albert Lake Property	\$ 5,519,697	\$ 1,483,587

At year end, the Company's 100% owned Albert Lake Property was comprised of 28 contiguous mineral dispositions (totaling 90,144 hectares) issued by and registered with the Saskatchewan Ministry of Energy and Resources. The Albert Lake Property is located approximately 135 kilometers northwest of La Ronge in north central Saskatchewan.

The Company is required to incur annual minimum work program expenditures ranging between \$15.00 and \$25.00 per hectare in order to maintain title to the dispositions. Excess qualifying exploration expenditures can be carried forward indefinitely to be applied to future years' work requirements. The Company is required to incur annual qualifying expenditures of \$590,140 in each of the next five years in order to maintain all dispositions in good standing. However, based on available expenditures carried-forward from prior years, the minimal required expenditure for 2022 is \$nil.

The initial six mineral dispositions, totaling 10,439 hectares, were acquired from Uravan Minerals Inc. in April 2015 in exchange for the issuance of 2,000,000 common shares of the Company. This original 10,439 hectares are subject to a 2% net smelter return ("NSR") royalty interest pertaining to any future commercial production from the associated mineral dispositions. One percent of the NSR can be acquired at any time, at the option of the Company, for a one-time cash payment of \$1,000,000. In January 2022, subsequent to year end, the Company purchased this Uravan NSR for a one-time payment of \$175,000. See Note 15, *Events Subsequent to Year End*.

On June 8, 2015, the Company acquired an additional 1,348 hectares in two mineral dispositions from an individual land consultant in exchange for the issuance of 500,000 common shares of the Company and a cash payment of \$5,000. The 1,348 hectares covered by the purchase agreement are subject to a 1% NSR royalty interest pertaining to any future commercial production from the associated mineral dispositions. The NSR can be acquired at any time, at the option of the Company, for cash payments totaling \$500,000.

The Company acquired the final 20 mineral dispositions directly through the staking system of the Saskatchewan Ministry of Energy and Resources during the period from 2016 through 2021.

The Saskatchewan Targeted Mineral Exploration Incentive ("TMEI") provides for a 25% rebate on qualified eligible mineral exploration expenditures, up to an annual limit of \$50,000. The Company qualified for the full \$50,000 TMEI rebate in 2021 (2020 - \$nil). TMEI rebates are recorded as a reduction to the exploration and evaluation asset at the Albert Lake project.

## FATHOM NICKEL INC.

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

#### 8. RIGHT OF USE ASSET

	2021	2020
Balance beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	272,706	-
Depreciation	(3,736)	-
Balance end of year	\$ 268,970	\$ -

Depreciation for the right of use asset is recorded in non-current assets on the consolidated statement of financial position. As lease liability of \$273,563 related to the right of use asset is recorded as lease obligation (current and non-current) in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The lease payments related to the lease liabilities are as follows:

2022	\$ 12,737
2023	55,748
2024	56,793
2025	59,200
2026+	124,722
	\$ 309,200
Implied interest	(35,637)
	\$ 273,563

#### 9. GOODS AND SERVICES TAX

	Dec 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020
<i>Financial assets</i>		
Goods and Services Tax	\$ 308,883	\$ 20,113

#### 10. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares without a value

	Year ended December 31, 2021	Year ended Dec 31, 2020
<b>Authorized and issued</b>	Number of common shares	
Balance, beginning of the year	12,495,037	11,332,080
Issued for services(i)	-	694,207
Issued on conversion of debenture(ii)	-	468,750
Issued on completion of the RTO (Note 6)	13,295,038	-
Issued for cash, pre-IPO (iii)	3,675,000	-
Issued on conversion of Special Warrants	15,846,318	-
Issued for cash pursuant to prospectus flow-through financing	10,000,000	-
Balance, end of the year	55,311,393	12,495,037
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 1,994,392	\$ 1,751,716
Issued for services, net of share issuance costs	-	162,911
Issued on conversion of debenture	-	79,765
Issued on completion of the RTO (Note 6)	2,659,007	-
Issued for cash (iii)	719,065	-
Issued on conversion of NFT Special Warrants (v)	7,811,066	-
Issued on conversion of FT Special Warrants (v)	2,111,043	-
Flow through premium liability	(1,625,863)	-
Issued for cash pursuant to prospectus flow-through financing	3,332,011	-
Balance, end of the year	\$ 17,000,721	\$ 1,994,392

## 10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Special Warrants

	Year ended Dec 31, 2021	Year ended Dec 31, 2020
	Number of Special Warrants	
Balance, beginning of the period	-	-
Issued for cash (iv)	15,615,640	-
Issued for services (iv)	230,678	-
Converted to common shares upon CSE listing (v)	(15,846,318)	-
Balance, end of the period	-	-
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ -	\$ -
Issued for cash, net of share issuance costs (iv)	9,760,634	-
Issued for services (iv)	161,475	-
Special warrant liability (iv), (v)	(7,811,066)	-
Flow through premium liability (iv)	(625,863)	-
Transfer flow through premium to common shares (iv)	625,863	-
Conversion of FT Special Warrants to common shares (iv)	(2,111,043)	-
Balance, end of the period	\$ -	\$ -

- (i) In January 2020, the Company completed the issuance of 694,207 common shares at \$0.24 per share in exchange for administrative and geological consulting services previously provided to the Company. The cost of the administrative and geological consulting services had been accrued in the accounts of the Company and expensed as administrative consulting fees, or capitalized as exploration and evaluation asset, based on market rates for comparable services. See Note 10, related parties.
- (ii) In December 2020, the Company executed the conversion of five outstanding convertible debentures totaling \$75,000 for 468,750 shares at a conversion price of \$0.16 per share. Accrued interest of \$4,192 at the year end date was paid in cash to the debenture holders. See Note 10, related parties for further discussion on convertible debt.
- (iii) Subsequent to the closing of the Transaction described in Note 6, the Company completed a private placement of 3,675,000 common shares (the "Private Placement") at a price \$0.20 per share for gross proceeds of \$735,000. The Private Placement was sold on a non-brokered basis to accredited investors. The Company incurred issuance costs of \$15,935 related to the private placement.
- (iv) On March 15, 2021, FNI completed a brokered financing of 12,486,323 Non-Flow Through Special Warrant Units (the "NFT Special Warrant Units ") at a price \$0.70 per NFT Special Warrant Unit and, 3,129,317 Flow Through Special Warrant Units (the "FT Special Warrant Units") at a price \$0.77 per FT Special Warrant for gross proceeds of \$11,150,000. Together the NFT Special Warrant Units and the FT Special Warrant Units are referred to as "Special Warrants". Each FT Special Warrant was exchangeable, at no additional cost, into one FNI common share. Each NFT Special Warrant Unit was exchangeable, at no additional cost, into one FNI common share and one half of one FNI share purchase warrants ("FNI Unit"). However, had the final receipt for the non-offering prospectus not been obtained within 60 days of the closing of the Special Warrant financing (ie, May 14, 2021), then, as a penalty to the Company, each holder of a NFT Special Warrant would have been entitled to 1.15 Units per Special Warrant instead of one (1) Unit. As a result, and because the number of common shares to be issued on conversion of the NFT Special Warrant Units was variable, the net proceeds related to the NFT Special Warrant Units was presented as a liability from the date of closing of the Special Warrant Financing through the date of conversion. See paragraph (v) below.

**10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

Each full FNI share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one FNI common share at an exercise price of \$1.00 per FNI common share within two years of the Listing Date.

Each NFT Special Warrant was deemed to be automatically exercised immediately on the earlier of: (i) the date that is the fifth Business Day after the date on which the receipt for a final prospectus qualifying the distribution of the NFT Shares issuable upon the exercise or deemed exercise of the NFT Special Warrants has been issued by the last of the Securities Regulators in a Designated Jurisdiction; and (ii) the date that is 4 months and one day after the issuance of the NFT Special Warrant. The Company received the receipt for the final prospectus on May 13, 2021, thus triggering the automatic conversion of the Special Warrants into FNI common shares and FNI Units as at May 18, 2021 (see (v) below). As the receipt for the final prospectus was obtained prior to the 60<sup>th</sup> day from the closing of the Special Warrant financing, no penalty was applied and each NFT Special Warrant Holder received 1.0 Units on conversion.

As FNI's was not yet trading then, the flow through premium liability associated with the issuance of the FT Special Warrants was calculated at \$0.20 per FT Special Warrant, based on a share price of \$0.57, which in turn was estimated by determining the standalone value of a warrant using the Black-Scholes model and subtracting this from the unit price. The following weighted average assumptions were used: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 110%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1%; (IV) an expected life of 2 years and (V) a Special Warrant price of \$0.70. Expected volatility was based on comparable companies. This resulted in a flow through premium liability of \$625,863.

In connection with the issuance of the Special Warrants the Company paid \$1,013,551 in fees. It also issued 230,678 NFT Special Warrants issued to the Agents which were valued at the NFT Special Warrant price of \$0.70 per NFT Special Warrant as described above, resulting in a fair value of \$161,475. The agents were also granted 1,071,669 broker special warrants, exercisable at a price of \$0.70 per broker warrant into one common share and ½ common share purchase warrant of FNI for a period of two years from the date of the closing of the financing, or March 15, 2023. Each whole common share purchase warrant, in turn, is exercisable into one (1) common share at a price of \$1.00 per share for a period of two years from the closing of the financing, or March 15, 2023.

The fair value of the common share purchase warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 110%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1%; (IV) an expected life of 2 years and (V) a Special Warrant price of \$0.70. Expected volatility was based on comparable companies. This resulted in a fair value of \$0.20 per broker warrant for a total of \$214,340.

The total share issuance costs for the issuance of the Special Warrants amounted to \$1,389,366.

- (v) On May 18, 2021, 5 days after the final receipt of the final non-offering prospectus, each outstanding NFT Special Warrant Units automatically converted into one FNI common share and one half of one FNI share purchase warrant. On conversion, the outstanding Special Warrant Liability of \$7,811,066 was eliminated and Share Capital was increased by this amount.

On May 18, 2021 each outstanding FT Special Warrant was converted into one FNI common share valued, net of fees and expenses, at \$2,111,043.

- (vi) On November 29, 2021, FNI completed a brokered financing of 10,000,000 flow through shares at a price \$0.40 per share for gross proceeds of \$4,000,000.

The flow through premium liability associated with the issuance of the flow through shares was calculated at \$0.10 per flow through share, based on a market price of \$0.30 per share on the closing date of the financing, and subtracting this from the unit price. This resulted in a flow through premium liability of \$1,000,000.



**10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

In connection with the issuance of the flow through shares the Company paid \$280,000 in fees. The agents were also granted 280,000 broker warrants, exercisable at a price of \$0.40 per broker warrant into one common share of FNI for a period of two years from the date of the closing of the financing, or November 29, 2023.

The fair value of the broker warrants issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 110%; (III) a risk free interest rate of 1%; (IV) an expected life of 2 years and (V) a broker warrant price of \$0.40. Expected volatility was based on comparable companies. This resulted in a fair value of \$0.15 per broker warrant for a total of \$42,340.

The total share issuance costs for the issuance of the flow through shares amounted to \$387,989, exclusive of the agent's \$280,000 as noted above.

**Stock option plan**

The Company has a stock option plan to provide employees, directors, officers and consultants with options to purchase common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock on the day of grant and the maximum term of option is four years. Options vest immediately upon issuance. The maximum number of shares which may be issued under the program shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. The following summarizes the employees, directors, officers and consultants stock options that have been granted, exercised, expired, vested or cancelled during the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020:

	Number of Options Issued and Vested	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, Dec 31, 2019	2,485,000	\$ 0.05
Expired	(1,485,000)	-
Cancelled	(1,000,000)	-
Balance, Dec 31, 2020	-	\$ -
Granted	3,000,000	0.70
Balance, December 31, 2021	3,000,000	\$ 0.70

The Company provides compensation to directors, employees and consultants in the form of stock options.

On December 31, 2020, the Company and the holders of the options granted in 2018 agreed to cancel the remaining options not yet expired.

The fair value of the options issued were estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted average assumptions: (I) dividend yield of 0%; (II) expected volatility of 110%; (III) a risk-free interest rate of 1%; (IV) an expected life of 5 years and (V) a common share price of \$0.57. Expected volatility was based on comparable companies. This resulted in a fair value of \$0.44 per options for a total of \$1,306,144. The options vest 1/3 at the grant date, 1/3 on 1<sup>st</sup> on the first anniversary and 1/3 on 2<sup>nd</sup> on the second anniversary.

During the year, the Company granted 115,000 restricted share units (RSUs) to officers of the Company. The RSUs vest 1/3 on 1<sup>st</sup> on the first anniversary, 1/3 on 2<sup>nd</sup> on the second anniversary, and 1/3 on 3<sup>rd</sup> on the third anniversary. Stock based compensation shares related to the RSUs for the period ending December 31, 2021 was not material.

## FATHOM NICKEL INC.

### Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

#### 10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

##### Warrants

Other than warrants issued in connection with the special warrants noted above there were no other warrants issued during the period or outstanding at December 31, 2021 or December 31, 2020.

#### 11. INCOME TAX

The provision for income taxes varies from the amount that would be computed by applying the expected tax rate to income (loss) before income taxes. The principal reasons for the differences between such “expected” income tax expense and the amount actually recorded are as follows:

	Dec 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020
Loss before income taxes	<u>\$ (4,757,428)</u>	<u>\$ (31,234)</u>
Recovery based on statutory rate of 23.0% (2020 – 23.5%)	(1,094,208)	(7,496)
Net non-deductible expense	692,053	(76)
Changes in tax rates	-	315
Share issuance cost	(476,857)	(851)
Other	(241,273)	4,641
Tax effect on flow-through shares	589,364	-
Changes in unrecognized deferred tax assets	530,921	3,467
Total income tax expense	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The deferred tax liability and asset calculated using a substantially enacted tax rate of 23.5% (2019 - 24.0%) is as follows:

	Dec 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020
Deferred income tax asset		
Other	1,056	
Share issuance cost	381,849	680
Undeducted non-capital losses	661,071	152,362
	230,000	-
Mineral properties and exploration and evaluation assets	(739,589)	(149,575)
	534,388	3,467
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(534,388)	(3,467)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As at December 31, 2021, the Company has estimated non-capital losses for Canadian income tax purposes that may be carried forward to reduce taxable income derived in future years. A summary of these tax losses is provided below.

	Dec 31, 2021
2035	\$ 219,976
2036	120,299
2037	130,544
2038	85,945
2039	73,387
2040	60,882
2041	2,183,109
	<u>\$ 2,874,142</u>

**12. EARNINGS/LOSS PER SHARE**

The calculation of basic loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2021 of \$0.12 (2020 – Nil) was based on the loss attributable to shareholders of the Company of \$4,757,428 (2020 - \$31,234), and a weighted average number of common shares of 38,365,620 (2020 – 12,012,456).

**13. RELATED PARTIES**

The following related party transactions occurred and were charged in the financial statements during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 as follows:

Consulting fees	Dec 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020
Administrative and exploration-related consulting fees:		
Administrative consulting fees were charged by officers for corporate administrative and financial management services	\$ 235,371	\$ Nil
Consulting fees were charged by officers for geological management of the Company’s exploration and evaluation asset (Note 7)	\$ 188,469	\$ Nil
Legal fees charged by a law firm of which a director of the Company is a partner	\$ 434,989	\$ Nil

Amounts accrued and paid as administrative consulting fees are expensed disclosed in the Statement of Loss as administrative consulting fees. Amounts accrued and paid as geological consulting fees are capitalized to the exploration and evaluation asset account (Note 7). Legal fees associated with equity financings are disclosed as a share issuance cost and recorded as a reduction to share capital. Legal fees on account of general corporate and other non-financing matters are expensed in the Statement of Loss as legal and accounting fees.

At year end, the Company owed the respective holding companies owned by officers of the Company for administrative and geological consulting fees \$ Nil (December 31, 2020 - \$nil). The Company issued 2,776,829 common shares in January 2020 to settle a portion of the amount due to officers of the Company, see Note 9 share capital.

	Dec 31, 2021	Dec 31, 2020
Due to directors	\$ Nil	\$ 1,991
Convertible debentures	Nil	Nil
	\$ Nil	\$ 1,991

**13. RELATED PARTIES (continued)**

At year end, the Company owed a director of the Company \$nil (2020 - \$1,991) related to the initial capitalization of the Company. This amount owing bears no interest and has no stated terms of repayment. This amount was repaid in the year.

On June 9, 2020, the directors and an officer of the Company loaned the Company a total of \$75,000 by way of five convertible debentures. The debentures bore interest at a rate of 10% per annum and were convertible, at the option of the debenture holder, into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.04 per share. The debentures matured on December 31, 2021, if not previously converted. On December 31, 2020, all debentures were converted into 468,750 shares of the Company and accrued interest of \$4,192 was paid in cash to the debenture holders.

The fair value of the liability component of the convertible debentures of \$60,000 was measured by calculating the present value of the cash flows using market rate of 15.5%. This resulted in residual amount of \$15,000 allocated to the equity component. The Company recorded \$4,765 of accretion expense from the date of issuance to the date of conversion.

**14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

The Company completed two flow-through financings during the year for total gross proceeds of \$6,409,574 (Note 10). The first tranche of \$2,409,574 flow-through financing was completed on March 15, 2021. Between April and November 2021, the Company incurred sufficient qualifying exploration and development expenditures to fully satisfied its spending requirements related to this first tranche flow-through obligation. Thus, the Company derecognized the first tranche flow through premium of \$625,863. The second tranche of \$4,000,000 flow-through financing was completed on November 29, 2021. In December 2021, the Company incurred \$154,880 of qualifying exploration and development expenditure, leaving a remaining spending commitment to of \$3,845,120 raised through flow-through financing in 2021 on eligible Canadian exploration and development expenses prior to December 31, 2022

At December 31, 2020, the Company was required to incur the \$53,300 of exploration expenses in order to fulfill its spending obligations. During 2021 the Company fulfilled its spending obligations on eligible expenditures at its Albert Lake project related to this \$53,300 obligation.

As disclosed in Exploration and Evaluation Asset (Note 6), the Company is required to incur annual minimum work program expenditures ranging between \$15.00 and \$25.00 per hectare in order to maintain title to the dispositions. Excess qualifying exploration expenditures can be carried forward indefinitely to be applied to future years' work requirements. At December 31, 2021, all of the Company's mineral disposition were in good standing and did not require any level of expenditure to remain in good standing through the end of 2022. At December 31, 2020, the Company had a commitment to incur qualifying expenditures of \$57,681 during dates ranging from April 20 to June 10, 2021 in order to maintain all mineral dispensations in good standing. This obligation was satisfied during the first quarter of 2021.

The Company's activities are subject to environmental regulation (including regular environmental impact assessments and permitting) in each of the jurisdictions in which its mineral properties are located. Such regulations cover a wide variety of matters including, without limitation, prevention of waste, pollution and protection of the environment, labour relations and worker safety. The Company may also be subject under such regulations to clean-up costs and liability for toxic or hazardous substances which may exist on or under any of its properties or which may be produced as a result of its operations. It is likely that environmental legislation and permitting will evolve in a manner which will require stricter standards and enforcement. This may include increased fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent environmental assessments of proposed projects and a higher degree of responsibility for companies, their directors and employees.

**14. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)**

The Company has not determined and is not aware that any provision for such costs is required and is unable to determine the impact on its financial position of environmental laws, if any, and regulations that may be enacted in the future due to the uncertainty surrounding the form that these laws and regulations may take.

**15. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD**

**Acquisition of the NSR from Uravan**

On January 12, 2022 the Company acquired the 2% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”) that had applied to claims covering 1,348 hectares of the Albert Lake Property from Uravan Minerals Ltd. for gross proceeds of \$175,000. —

**Issuance of Stock Options**

On February 7, 2022, pursuant to its stock option plan and the policies of the Canadian Stock Exchange, the Company granted incentive stock options to certain directors, officers and consultants of the Company for the right to purchase up to an aggregate 1,050,000 common shares of the Company, exercisable at a price of \$0.21 per share for a period of 60 months.

On March 16, 2022, pursuant to its stock option plan and the policies of the Canadian Stock Exchange, the Company granted incentive stock options to certain consultants of the Company for the right to purchase up to an aggregate 150,000 common shares of the Company, exercisable at a price of \$0.30 per share for a period of 60 months.